Legistar File ID No. RES 25-032 Agenda Item No. 58

Before the Board of Supervisors County of Monterey, State of California

Resolution No. 25-089

Adopt a Resolution to:

- a. Adopt a resolution to approve and authorize acceptance of cash donations amounting to \$4,900 and an in-kind donation of a 2024 Carry-On Trailer with a market value of \$2,652 from Sheriff's Advisory Council; and
- b. Authorize and direct the Auditor-Controller to increase appropriations and estimated revenues by \$4,900 in the Sheriff's FY 2023-2024 Adopted Budget (001-2300-SHE001-8242), financed by a donation from the Sheriff's Advisory Council, for costs related to the design and purchase of various items for the Air Operations Division Community Engagement Project for 2024.

WHEREAS, The Monterey County Sheriff's Office is requesting Board's approval for the acceptance of in-kind donations from the Sheriff's Advisory Council for a 2024 Carry-On Trailer, with a market value of \$2,651.72, to the Sheriff's Office. The Sheriff's Advisory Council also made a cash donation of \$4,900.35 to cover the cost of design and purchase of various items for the Sheriff's Air Operations Division Community Engagement Project for 2024; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Monterey County Board of Supervisors hereby resolved to approve the following:

- a. Adopt a resolution to approve and authorize acceptance of cash donations amounting to \$4,900 and an in-kind donation of a 2024 Carry-On Trailer with a market value of \$2,652 from Sheriff's Advisory Council as detailed in Attachment A; and
- b. Authorize and direct the Auditor-Controller to increase appropriations and estimated revenues by \$4,900 in the Sheriff's FY 2023-2024 Adopted Budget (001-2300-SHE001-8242), financed by a donation from the Sheriff's Advisory Council, for costs related to the design and purchase of various items for the Air Operations Division Community Engagement Project for 2024.

PASSED AND ADOPTED on this 18th day of March 2025, by roll call vote:

AYES: Supervisors Alejo, Church, Lopez, and Daniels

NOES: None

ABSENT: Supervisor Askew

Motion Passed 4 to 0

I, Valerie Ralph, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors of the County of Monterey, State of California, hereby certify that the foregoing is a true copy of an original order of said Board of Supervisors duly made and entered in the minutes thereof of Minute Book 82 for the meeting on March 18, 2025.

	Legistar File ID No. RES 25-032 Agenda Item No. 58
Dated: March 19, 2025 File ID: RES 25-032	Valerie Ralph, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors County of Monterey, State of California
Agenda Item No. 58	Emmanuel H. Santos, Deputy